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MILK CONTROL LAW 205 

CHAP. 165 

'Sec. 414. Commitment of persons of unsound mind for observation. 
If a person accused of a crime, is found by 2 physicians qualified as ex­
aminers in insanity, to be in such mental condition that his commitment to 
an institution for the insane is necessary for his proper care or observation, 
he may be committed by any judge ffi'iffiY e4,e;= ~ a:1:1tl:OrtEee *' eeffi-­

nHt fflsftfte fl~ *' ett~:e;= e4 ~ ~ f;,~fltffi.ffi .for -tf;,e ~, tiftE1:er 
'5-1:1€f;, limita:tions ft5 -tf;,e j-tffi-ge tiT8:J" ~ of a municipal court to either of 
the state hospitals for the insane pending a determination of his insanity.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 164 

AN ACT Relative to Rabbits in Waldo County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 71, amended. The first sentence of section 71 of chapter 
38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as fol­
lows: 

'There shall be a closed season on wild hares or rabbits from the 1st 
day of March to the 30th day of the following September, both days in­
clusive, except in the counties of Franklin and Somerset where there shall 
be a closed season from the 1st day of April to the 30th day of the follow­
ing September, both days inclusiVe, and except in the county of Waldo 
where there shall be a closed season from the 16th day of March to the 
30th day of the following September, both days inclusive.' 

Approved April 4, 1941 

Chapter 165 

AN ACT to Amend the Milk Control Law. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. L., I935, c. 13, § I, amended. The 3rd sentence of section I of 
chapter 13 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'''Dealer'' means any person who purchases, or receives for sale as the 
consignee or agent of a producer, and sells milk within the state for con­
sumption within the state.' 

Sec. 2. P. L., 1935, c. 13, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 13 of the 



206 SALE OF NURSERY STOCK 

CHAP. 166 

public laws of 1935, as amended by section 2 of chapter I38 of the public 
laws of I939, is hereby further amended by inserting therein at the end of 
the section the following paragraph: 

'Milk received for sale by a dealer as the consignee or agent of a producer 
shall be deemed to have been sold to and purchased by such dealer within 
the meaning of this act.' 

Sec. 3. P. L., 1935, c. 13, § 7, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 7 of 
chapter 13 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Each licensed dealer and producer-dealer shall pay to said board an 
annual license fee of $1 and such further sums not exceeding I cent per 
hundred-weight as monthly payments based on quantity of milk sold and 
distributed by dealers and producer-dealers in any market area, as in the 
opinion of the board may be necessary to meet the cost of administering 
this act. ffi 5-t:reft ffi~ ~.' 

Approved April 4. 19U 

Chapter 166 

AN ACT Relating to the Sale of Nursery Stock. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 43, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 43 of the re­
vised statutes, as amended by chapter 247 of the public laws of 1939, is 
hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 3. NUrseries to be inspected annually. All nurseries or places 
where nursery stock is grown, stored or offered for sale shall be inspected 
at least once a year by the state horticulturist or by some competent person 
acting under his direction, and all such premises shall be accessible at all 
reasonable times for inspection, and if no dangerous insects or fungous 
diseases are found therein a certificate to that effect shall be given. If 
such pests are found therein, the owner of the stock shall take such meas­
ures to destroy the same as the state horticulturist shall prescribe, and 
no certificate as aforesaid shall be given until the said horticulturist has 
satisfied himself that all such pests have been suppressed; during which 
period no stock shall be sold, exchanged or disposed of except such as is 
destroyed. Only sound, healthy nursery stock ~ ffi' ~ ~ 
~dition3 ttnEl: ~ fJfflfleT -eEJ:ui13ffient which will maintain its vigor 
shall be offered for sale. Offering for sale of dead nursery stock or of 
stock so seriously weakened by drying, excessIve heat or cold, or any 
other condition that makes it unable to grow or keep satisfactorily when 
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